



Member of Indika Energy Group

## PT PETROSEA Tok ("Perseroan")

## PEMBERITAHUAN KEPADA PARA PEMEGANG SAHAM PERSEROAN

Sesual dengan ketentuan Peraturan Otoritas Jasa Keuangan No. 32/POJK 04/2014 tentang Rencana dan Penyelenggaraan Rapat Umum Pemegang Saham Perusahaan Terbuka ("POJK 32") dan peraturan pasar modal lainnya, dengan ini diberitahukan kepada para Pemegang Saham Perseroan bahwa RAPAT UMUM PEMEGANG SAHAM TAHUNAN (RAPAT) akan diadakan pada:

Hari/ tanggal ::

Jumat, 21 April 2017 09.30 WIB — selesai

Pukul 🖔 Tempat<sup>2</sup>

Gedung Balai Kartini

Ruang Mawar Conference Lt. 2 Jl. Jend. Gatot Subroto Kav. 37

Jakarta 12950

Para Pemegang Saham yang berhak hadir atau diwakili dalam Rapat tersebut adalah para Pemegang Saham yang namanya tercatat dalam Daftar Pemegang Saham Perserban pada hari Rabu tanggal 29 Maret 2017 sampai dengan pukul 16.00 WIB.

Panggilan untuk Rapat tersebut akan diiklankan melalui 1 (satu) surat kabar harian berbahasa Indonesia yang berperedaran nasional dan situs resmi Perseroan pada hari Kamis tanggal 30 Maret 2017.

Para Pemegang Saham yang dapat mengusulkan mata acara Rapat adalah 1 pemegang saham atau lebih: yang mewakili 1/20 atau lebih dari jumlah seluruh saham yang dikeluarkan Perserban dengan hak suara yang sah dan usulan tersebut harus telah diterima oleh Direksi Perseroan secara tertulis sedikitnya 7 (tujuh) hari kalender sebelum tanggal pemanggilan untuk Rapat yaitu pada hari Kamis tanggal 23 Maret 2017.

Sesuai dengan POJK 32, usulan mata acara Rapat harus: a. Dilakukan dengan itikad baik;

- Mempertimbangkan kepentingan Perseroan;
- Menyertakan alasan dan bahan usulan mata acara Rapat;
- Tidak bertentangan dengan peraturan perundang-undangan; dan
- Merupakan mata acara yang membutuhkan keputusan Rapat.

Jakarta, 15 Maret 2017 PT PETROSEA Thk. Direksi



## PT PETROSEA Tbk. (the "Company")

## NOTIFICATION TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

In accordance with Financial Services Authority Regulation No. 32/POJK.04/2014 regarding Plan and Implementation of General Meeting of Shareholders for Public Company ("POJK 32") and other capital market regulations, hereby informs to the Shareholders of the Company that the ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS (MEETING) will be held on:

Day/Date : Friday, 21<sup>th</sup> April 2017
Time : 09.30 WIB – finish
Place : Gedung Balai Kartini

Ruang Mawar Conference Lt. 2 Jl. Jend. Gatot Subroto Kav. 37

Jakarta 12950

The Shareholders who are entitled to attend or represent in such Meeting are the Shareholders which are recorded in the Shareholders List of the Company on Wednesday dated 29<sup>th</sup> March 2017 until 16.00 WIB.

The invitation of the Meeting will be published in 1 (one) Indonesian language newspaper which has nationwide circulation and on the official Company's website on Thursday dated 30<sup>th</sup> March 2017.

The Shareholders who may propose for the agenda of the Meeting is one or more shareholders representing 1/20 or more of the total shares issued by the Company with a valid voting rights and the proposal of the agenda must be received by the Board of Directors of the Company in writing at least 7 (seven) calendar days, which is on Thursday, 23<sup>rd</sup> March 2017, prior to the date of the invitation for the Meeting.

In accordance with POJK 32, the proposal of Meeting agenda shall be:

- a. In a good faith;
- b. Considered for the interest of the Company;
- c. Included with a reason and material for such proposed Meeting agenda;
- d. In line with laws and regulations and not in conflict with the prevailing laws; and
- e. An agenda that required a decision from the Meeting.

In the event there is a difference of interpreting the information notified in English Language and the Indonesian Language, the Indonesian Language will be used as a reference of information for such notification.

Jakarta, 15 Maret 2017 PT PETROSEA Tbk The Board of Directors